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FOWLER CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AGENDA 
TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2022 

7:00 P.M. 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER 
128 SOUTH 5TH STREET 

FOWLER, CA 93625 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance or 
accommodations to access the City Council Chambers or participate in this meeting, please 
contact the Clerk at (559) 834-3113 x102. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. 
 
City Council meetings are open to the public at the physical address listed above. There are 
numerous ways to participate in the City Council meetings: you may attend in person, you may 
appear by telephone as described below, or you may submit written comments via email to 
avasquez@ci.fowler.ca.us. Please include your name and reference the agenda item you are 
commenting on, if any. Written comments received that do not specify an agenda item will be 
marked for the general public comment portion of the agenda. Emails received by 8:00 am on 
the date of the meeting will be provided to the City Council at the meeting and made part of the 
record of proceedings but will not be read aloud. 
 
Consistent with Government Code 54953 as amended by AB 361, and City Council Resolution 
No. 2522, this meeting may be accessed by members of the public or City Council members via 
Zoom.  
 
The telephone number and Zoom link listed below will provide access to the meeting via 
teleconference or video conference. 
 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84797353236?pwd=cGJEd2NidGdhdnRHOExjT1lYKy93dz09 
 
Telephone Number: (253) 215-8782 
 
Meeting ID:   847 9735 3236  
 
Passcode:   982901 
 
Persons accessing the meeting will have an opportunity to provide comments at 
appropriate times during the meeting. To speak during a public comment period, press 
*9 on your phone to raise your hand or click “raise hand” in the webinar. At the 
appropriate time, you will be prompted to unmute yourself, and asked to identify 
yourself when providing public comment.  
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Any writing or document that is a public record and provided to a majority of the City Council 
regarding an open session item on the agenda will be made available for public inspection at 
City Hall, in the City Clerk's office, during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and 
documents may be posted on the City's website at www.fowlercity.org.  
 
Resolutions and Ordinances - With respect to the approval of resolutions and ordinances, the 
reading of the title thereto shall be deemed a motion to waive a reading of the complete 
resolution or ordinance and unless there is a request by a Councilmember that the resolution or 
ordinance be read in full, further reading of the resolution or ordinance shall be deemed waived 
by unanimous consent of the Council. 
 
1. Meeting Called to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Invocation by Pastor Raul Moreno of Fowler Baptist Church 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
5. Public Comment 

 
This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Council on 
any matter not described on this agenda. Presentations are limited to 5 minutes per 
person and no more than 15 minutes per topic. 
 

6. Consent Calendar 
 
Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and include a recommended 
action from Staff and shall be acted on by one motion of the Council. If a Councilmember 
requests additional information or would like to pull an item for discussion, that item shall 
be pulled from the Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. A Councilmember may 
register an action on an individual item without pulling the item from the Consent 
Calendar. A motion to approve the Consent Calendar is deemed to include a motion to 
waive the full reading of any ordinance or resolution on the Consent Calendar. For 
adoption of ordinances, only those which received a unanimous vote of the 
Councilmembers present at introduction shall be eligible for placement on the Consent 
Calendar.    

 
6-A. RATIFY Warrants for March 15, 2022 

 
6-B. APPROVE Minutes of the March 1, 2022 City Council Meeting 

 
6-C. APPROVE Resolution No. 2551, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of 

Fowler Authorizing Continued Use of Remote Teleconferencing for City Council 
Meetings and Commission Meetings During Declared State of Emergency in 
Accordance with Government Code Section 54953 as amended by AB 361. (City 
Attorney) 

 
6-D. ACCEPT the City of Fowler 2021 Annual Progress Report for the City of Fowler 

General Plan and Housing Element, and direct staff to submit the report to the 
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California Office of Planning and Research (OPR), and the California Department 
of Housing and Community Development (HCD). (Planning) 

 
6-E. APPROVE a Revised and Restated Disposition and Development Agreement 

between the City of Fowler and Qawadri, LLC for the property located at the 
northwest corner of South 7th Street and East Vine Street and authorize the City 
Manager to execute the Agreement. (Planning) 

 
6-F. APPROVE First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with 

Robina Wright Architect & Associates, Inc. dated December 6, 2021 for on-call 
plan check services, increasing the contract amount by $26,000 for a total 
contract amount not to exceed $75,000. (Planning) 

 
7. Contested Consent Calendar – Items pulled from the Consent Calendar will be heard 

individually immediately after action is taken on the Consent Calendar.  
 

8. General Administration 
 

8-A. City Attorney 
 

i. APPROVE Items Pertaining to City Manager Employment Agreement and 
Salary Classification Schedule 

 
A. Approve Payment of $5,000 Performance Bonus Pursuant to City 

Manager Employment Agreement Dated February 16, 2021. 
B. Approve Resolution No. 2552 Adopting Salary Classification 

Schedule for All Employees. 
C. Approve First Amendment to City Manager Employment 

Agreement with Wilma Quan 
 

8-B. Public Works 
 

i. CONSIDER alternatives and provide staff direction regarding potential 
request to Caltrans to add median treatment to the State Route 99 
improvement project.  

 
8-C. City Manager’s Office 

 
i. COVID-19 Update 

 
9. Staff Communications (City Manager) 
 
10. Councilmember Reports and Comments 

 
11. Closed Session 

 
11-A. Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2)  

Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation 
Significant Exposure to Litigation 
Unknown number of potential cases, but at least five 
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12. Adjourn  
 
Next Ordinance No. 2022-03 
Next Resolution No. 2553 
 
 
CERTIFICATION:  I, Angela Vasquez, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Fowler, California, hereby 
certify that the foregoing agenda was posted for public review on Friday, March 11, 2022.  
 
Angela Vasquez 
 
Angela Vasquez 
Deputy City Clerk 
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CHECK NUMBERS CHECK DATES AMOUNT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

Regular checks 39050-39119 March 2 thru March 9 215,153.00$  

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS 215,153.00$  

PAYROLL COSTS

Second February Bi-Monthly Payroll February 28, 2022 $92,763.23

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 92,763.23$  

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS 307,916.23$  

NOTE: 
Check #39050 Void check
Check #39053 Void check
Check #39097 Void check

CITY OF FOWLER
WARRANTS LIST

March 15, 2022

6-A
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 03/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:49:49                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39050' and '39119'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39050 V 02/23/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION SOLIAN               0.00           -121.00
1001        39050   02/23/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION SOLIAN               0.00            121.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00              0.00

1001        39051   02/23/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION SOLIAN               0.00            121.00

1001        39052   02/23/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION CORTEZ               0.00            121.00

1001        39053   02/23/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION MIRANDA              0.00            121.00
1001        39053 V 02/23/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION MIRANDA              0.00           -121.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00              0.00

1001        39054   03/02/22 12809    49ER COMMUNICATIONS      6130             HAND MICS                    0.00            407.50

1001        39055   03/02/22 14576    ANGELA VASQUEZ           6025             HOTEL CLERK CERT TRN         0.00            588.61

1001        39056   03/02/22 10045    CASCADE FIRE EQUIPMENT C 6130             INITIAL ATTACK PACK          0.00            503.97

1001        39057   03/02/22 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100              EMPLOYEE DEDUCTION           0.00            142.02
1001        39057   03/02/22 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100              EMPLOYEE DEDUCTION           0.00            100.70
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            242.72

1001        39058   03/02/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             DISPATCH DEC20               0.00          8,525.95
1001        39058   03/02/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             DISPATCH JAN21               0.00          8,525.95
1001        39058   03/02/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             DISPATCH AUG21               0.00          8,525.95
1001        39058   03/02/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             RMS/JMS NOV20                0.00             77.06
1001        39058   03/02/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             RMS/JMS JAN21                0.00             77.06
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00         25,731.97

1001        39059   03/02/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS          6160             INSPECTIONS                  0.00            990.00

1001        39060   03/02/22 14573    DITCH WITCH WEST         5000             SERVICE ENGINE               0.00          1,401.90

1001        39061   03/02/22 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE PROTE 6130             DISPATCH FEES                0.00          2,878.45

1001        39062   03/02/22 11626    GARCIA & SANCHEZ SMOG &  6260             ALTERNATOR                   0.00            458.79

1001        39063   03/02/22 10141    H & H TIRE SERVICES #3,  6120             TIRE MOUNT                   0.00             30.00

1001        39064   03/02/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6160             COPIER SVCS 02/04/22         0.00            108.98
1001        39064   03/02/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6020             COPIER SVCS 02/04/22         0.00            108.97
1001        39064   03/02/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6150             COPIER SVCS 02/04/22         0.00            108.97
1001        39064   03/02/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              5000             COPIER SVCS 02/04/22         0.00            108.98
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            435.90

1001        39065   03/02/22 14575    JPRC PLUMBING            6700             REPAIR ABS PIPE              0.00          1,900.00

1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6130             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            187.85
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      8500             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            314.82
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6025             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            413.27
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6400             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            768.90
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6700             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            768.90
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 03/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:49:49                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39050' and '39119'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6030             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          1,039.14
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6160             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          1,502.80
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6150             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          1,753.23
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6020             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          2,078.82
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      100              EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          2,461.40
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6260             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          4,007.30
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      5000             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          5,866.75
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6200             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          6,456.77
1001        39066   03/02/22 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6120             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00         10,366.50
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00         37,986.45

1001        39067   03/02/22 14485    KOFF & ASSOCIATES, INC.  6020             CLASS & COMP STUDY           0.00          2,440.00

1001        39068   03/02/22 10189    LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CIT 6010             MEMBERSHIP DUES 2022         0.00            114.05

1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             CID NEGOTIATIONS             0.00             42.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             RECREATION COMM              0.00            105.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             PANZAK, GORDEN CLAIM         0.00            105.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             MAXCO SITE PLAN              0.00            168.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             ELIAS CIVIL COST REC         0.00            168.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             SURPLUS SALES LEASE          0.00            168.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             JOHNSON, JILL ABATE          0.00            210.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             CODE ENFORCEMENT             0.00            294.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             SOLAR/ENERGY CONSR           0.00            336.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             PUBLIC WORKS                 0.00            336.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             FOWLER RETAINER              0.00            672.40
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE        0.00            756.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             PD/FD LEGAL FEE              0.00          1,659.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             PERSONNEL LEGAL FEE          0.00          2,751.00
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             GENERAL LEGAL MATTER         0.00          3,858.50
1001        39069   03/02/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH             6060             PLANNING/ZONING              0.00          4,121.35
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00         15,750.25

1001        39070   03/02/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6120             UNIFORM - MACIAS             0.00            475.84

1001        39071   03/02/22 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGING & S 6200             WHITE NAPKIN                 0.00             88.65
1001        39071   03/02/22 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGING & S 6020             COPY PAPER                   0.00            139.87
1001        39071   03/02/22 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGING & S 6200             TISSUE/TOWEL                 0.00          1,106.81
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,335.33

1001        39072   03/02/22 14428    NAVIA BENEFIT SOLUTIONS  6020             COBRA-FEB22                  0.00             36.45

1001        39073   03/02/22 12941    NFPA                     6130             MEMBERSHIP                   0.00            175.00

1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             429 E MERCED 1-23-22         0.00              2.94
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     5000             MAGNOL/PALM 1-28-22          0.00              9.86
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             363 N TEMPER 1-27-22         0.00              9.88
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             MAN/GLDST 1-27-22            0.00             17.46
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6130             127 S 6TH 1-27-22            0.00             20.52
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             300 MERCED 1-27-22           0.00             39.57
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             3079 E MANN 1-21-22          0.00             65.35
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             ADAMS/TRFSGL 1-28-22         0.00             82.20
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 03/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:49:49                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39050' and '39119'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             GLDST/MAN SIG 1-27-22        0.00            119.31
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             630 W FRESNO 1-21-22         0.00            198.76
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6150             122 S 5TH #A 1-27-22         0.00            204.25
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             MERCED/8TH 1-27-22           0.00            221.18
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     5000             325 S 5TH 1-27-22            0.00            437.93
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             700 MERCED #A 1-27-22        0.00            653.86
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6130             220 E MAIN 1-23-22           0.00            727.52
1001        39074   03/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             UTILITIES                    0.00          4,371.70
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          7,182.29

1001        39075   03/02/22 10249    QUILL                    6150             BOXES/DOORSTOP               0.00             59.86
1001        39075   03/02/22 10249    QUILL                    6200             DIVIDER TABS                 0.00             65.12
1001        39075   03/02/22 10249    QUILL                    6020             PENS/FILES                   0.00             96.71
1001        39075   03/02/22 10249    QUILL                    6200             BINDERS/PENS                 0.00            103.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            324.69

1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       8500             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             10.61
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6400             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             33.18
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6700             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             33.18
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6150             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             86.25
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6030             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            112.78
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6020             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            150.61
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6160             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            185.79
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       5000             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            190.43
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6260             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            199.08
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6200             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            368.28
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6120             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            719.97
1001        39076   03/02/22 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       100              EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00          1,503.04
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          3,593.20

1001        39077   03/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6160             CELL PHONE 2/20-03/19        0.00             41.33
1001        39077   03/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6030             CELL PHONE 2/20-03/19        0.00             41.33
1001        39077   03/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6150             CELL PHONE 2/20-03/19        0.00             41.33
1001        39077   03/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6160             CELL PHONE 2/20-03/19        0.00             50.61
1001        39077   03/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6020             CELL PHONE 2/20-03/19        0.00             51.33
1001        39077   03/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6120             CELL PHONE 02/19/22          0.00            624.02
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            849.95

1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6130             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00              4.92
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 8500             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00              4.93
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6400             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00              9.85
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6700             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00              9.85
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6150             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             12.80
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6260             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             19.69
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6030             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             25.59
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6020             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             43.31
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6160             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             75.79
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 5000             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00             85.65
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6200             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            127.99
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 6120             EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            210.68
1001        39078   03/02/22 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN - (C 100              EMPLOYEE BENEFITS            0.00            269.60
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            900.65
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 03/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:49:49                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39050' and '39119'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39080   03/09/22 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC        6200             SWEATSHIRT                   0.00             49.57
1001        39080   03/09/22 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC        6200             DUEL LED LIGHT               0.00            192.84
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            242.41

1001        39081   03/09/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6030             SUPPLIES OFFICE              0.00             19.60
1001        39081   03/09/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6025             FOOTREST                     0.00             32.66
1001        39081   03/09/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6700             SENIOR CRAFT SUPPLIES        0.00            208.12
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            260.38

1001        39082   03/09/22 14330    B&P PEST PROS            6020             PEST CONTROL                 0.00             90.00
1001        39082   03/09/22 14330    B&P PEST PROS            6700             PEST CONTROL                 0.00             95.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            185.00

1001        39083   03/09/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING           6030             COMPUTER SVC XOBEE           0.00            246.25
1001        39083   03/09/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING           6150             COMPUTER SVC XOBEE           0.00            246.25
1001        39083   03/09/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING           6120             COMPUTER SVC XOBEE           0.00            246.25
1001        39083   03/09/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING           5000             COMPUTER SVC XOBEE           0.00            246.25
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            985.00

1001        39084   03/09/22 14211    BEATWARE                 6120             UNIFORM MIRANDA              0.00            118.23

1001        39085   03/09/22 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES           5000             COLIFORM & E COLI            0.00            182.00

1001        39086   03/09/22 10025    BUFORD OIL COMPANY       6120             FUEL                         0.00             53.21

1001        39087   03/09/22 12654    COMCAST                  6700             CABLE 02/25-03/24            0.00            107.23

1001        39088   03/09/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             RMS/JMS FEB 22               0.00             77.06
1001        39088   03/09/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             DISPATCH MAR 22              0.00          8,525.95
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          8,603.01

1001        39089   03/09/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS          6160             PLAN CHECK                   0.00          2,654.97

1001        39090   03/09/22 14574    DAVID LEWIS              100              REFUND H&S LEWIS             0.00            100.21

1001        39091   03/09/22 14558    DOG WASTE DEPOT          6270             DOG WASTE BAGS               0.00             10.00

1001        39092   03/09/22 10792    FASTENAL COMPANY         6200             SUPPLIES                     0.00              7.29

1001        39093   03/09/22 13275    FERGUSON WATERWORKS #142 5000             T10 R9001                    0.00          1,476.93

1001        39094   03/09/22 14252    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6700             SUPPLIES                     0.00             46.13

1001        39095   03/09/22 10306    FOWLER FLORAL SHOP, THE  6120             FUNERAL FLOWERS              0.00          1,759.93

1001        39096   03/09/22 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 2040             21-22 CONTRIBUTION           0.00         25,000.00

1001        39097   03/09/22 13419    FRESNO ECONOMIC OPPORTUN 6700             SENIOR MEAL FEB              0.00          1,315.04
1001        39097 V 03/09/22 13419    FRESNO ECONOMIC OPPORTUN 6700             SENIOR MEAL FEB              0.00         -1,315.04
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00              0.00
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 03/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:49:49                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39050' and '39119'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39098   03/09/22 12567    FRESNO MOBILE RADIO INC  5000             RADIO SERVICES FEB 22        0.00            240.00

1001        39099   03/09/22 10141    H & H TIRE SERVICES #3,  6130             EMT P101 TIRES               0.00            240.00

1001        39100   03/09/22 13477    HDL SOFTWARE LLC         6030             SERVICE JAN-MAR 22           0.00            987.46

1001        39101   03/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6160             COPIER SVCS                  0.00            182.38
1001        39101   03/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              5000             COPIER SVCS                  0.00            182.38
1001        39101   03/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6150             COPIER SVCS                  0.00            182.38
1001        39101   03/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6020             COPIER SVCS                  0.00            182.38
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            729.52

1001        39102   03/09/22 14537    LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT    6130             MEDICAL AIR BOTTLES          0.00            129.82

1001        39103   03/09/22 14559    M.E.D. ENTERPRISES INC.  2000             CONSULTING SVC-2/28/2        0.00          3,660.00

1001        39104   03/09/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6130             UNIFORM PANTS - LUNA         0.00             76.23
1001        39104   03/09/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6130             UNIFORM - LOPEZ              0.00            584.90
1001        39104   03/09/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6120             UNIFORM                      0.00            709.40
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,370.53

1001        39105   03/09/22 10885    NELSONS POWER CENTER     6260             AUTO CUT                     0.00             28.84

1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             5TH/FRESNO 1-31-22           0.00              7.15
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     5000             MAGNOL/PALM 3-1-22           0.00             10.51
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             MERCED/6TH 1-31-22           0.00             10.52
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             1291 W SOUTH 1-31-22         0.00             10.52
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             363 1 TEMPER 2-28-22         0.00             10.55
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             5TH/FRESNO 1-31-22           0.00             11.46
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             WALTER/FRESNO 2-14-22        0.00             11.90
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             MAN/GLDST 2-27-22            0.00             15.68
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             MANN/GLD ST 1-25-22          0.00             15.77
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             MERCED/7TH 1-31-22           0.00             18.83
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6130             127 S 6TH 2-28-22            0.00             22.08
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             7TH/TULARE 1-31-22           0.00             26.43
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             127 S 6TH 1-31-22            0.00             26.83
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             300 MERCED 2-28-22           0.00             35.41
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TRACT 5834 2-14-22           0.00             39.44
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             4218 GLDN STAT 1-31-2        0.00             53.95
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             3079 E MANN 2-18-22          0.00             65.16
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             2831 E MANN 1-31-22          0.00             66.15
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TRACT 5212 2-14-22           0.00             82.58
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             ADAMS/TRFSGL 3-1-22          0.00             89.62
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             429 E MERCED 2-23-22         0.00            101.04
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             GLDNST/MAN SIG 3-1-22        0.00            116.17
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             GLDNST B 1-31-22             0.00            122.29
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TRACT 5088 2-14-22           0.00            128.56
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TRACT 5198 2-14-22           0.00            134.05
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6700             420 E MERCED 1-31-22         0.00            144.56
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6150             122 S 5TH #A2-28-22          0.00            191.45
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             420 E MERCED 1-31-22         0.00            194.69
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             MERCED/8TH 2-28-22           0.00            208.62
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 03/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:49:49                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39050' and '39119'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     5000             325 S 5TH 2-28-22            0.00            215.09
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             630 W FRESNO 2-22-22         0.00            221.27
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     5000             TEMP/GOLDN 1-31-22           0.00            221.49
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6260             9TH/MERCED                   0.00            221.69
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     2250             700 MERCED#A 2-28-22         0.00            273.59
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             212 E MERCED 1-31-22         0.00            276.03
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6080             128 S 5TH 1-31-22            0.00            295.44
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6080             128 S 5TH 1-31-22            0.00            394.21
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             5TH/FRESNO 1-31-22           0.00            423.48
1001        39107   03/09/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6700             420 E MERCED 1-31-22         0.00            449.85